These interim reports are prepared and disclosed on a consolidated basis. The following subsidiaries are included in the consolidation: SIA
ViziaFinance (100%) and UAB DelfinGroup LT (100%) for the period ended 30 June 2024.

Restatement in comparative figures due to correction of errors

(a) The Management has identified a classification error on pawn loans while preparing Group’s financial statements. The error re lates to
incorrect classification of collateral as Net sales. The error resulted in overstatement of the Group’s Net sales by EUR 637 210, Cost of sales
by EUR 376 405 for 6 months ended 30 June and Net sales by EUR 432 968, Cost of sales by EUR 305 291 for 3 months ended 30 June
understatement of Interest income and similar income by EUR 260 805 in statement of profit and loss for the prior 6 months ended 30 June
2023 and 127 677 for the 3 months ended 30 June 2023.

The aforementioned corrections were performed by restating each of the affected financial statements line items for the prior 6 months ended 30 June
period, as follows:

Statement of profit or loss

 Reference Before restatement

for 6 months ended 30 June 2023

Restatement After restatement
for 6 months ended 30 June 2023

Net sales (a) 4 549 764 (637 210) 3 912 554

Cost of sales (a) (2 844 605) 376 405 (2 468 200)

Interest income and similar income (a) 19 129 192 260 805 19 389 997

Interest expenses and similar expenses  (3 844 283) - (3 844 283)

Credit loss expense  (5 235 588) - (5 235 588)

Gross profit  11 754 480 - 11 754 480

Selling expenses  (4 115 790) - (4 115 790)

Administrative expenses  (3 722 602) - (3 722 602)

Other operating income  26 911 - 26 911

Other operating expenses  (146 333) - (146 333)

Profit before corporate income tax  3 796 666 - 3 796 666

Income tax expenses  (414 428) - (414 428)

Net profit  3 382 238 - 3 382 238

The aforementioned corrections were performed by restating each of the affected financial statements line items for the prior 3 months ended 30 June
period, as follows:

Statement of profit or loss

 Reference Before restatement

for 3 months ended 30 June 2023

Restatement After restatement
for 3 months ended 30 June 2023

Net sales (a) 2 246 958 (432 968) 1 813 990

Cost of sales (a) (1 401 268) 305 291 (1 095 977)

Interest income and similar income (a) 10 028 263 127 677 10 155 940

Interest expenses and similar expenses  (2 052 323) - (2 052 323)

Credit loss expense  (2 769 195) - (2 769 195)

Gross profit  6 052 435 - 6 052 435

Selling expenses  (2 053 218) - (2 053 218)

Administrative expenses  (1 957 751) - (1 957 751)

Other operating income  11 968 - 11 968

Other operating expenses  (82 084) - (82 084)

Profit before corporate income tax  1 971 350 - 1 971 350

Income tax expenses  (202 198) - (202 198)

Net profit  1 769 152 - 1 769 152

AS DelfinGroup Unaudited consolidated interim report

January – June 2024

 (translation from Latvian)

 18 / 25

Notes (continued)

(2) Net sales

Net revenue by type of revenue

 For 6 months ended 30 June For 3 months ended 30 June

2024

2023

(restated,

note 1)

2024

2023

(restated,

note 1)

 EUR EUR EUR EUR

Income from sales of goods 2 878 440 3 264 004 1 208 509 1 558 431

Income from sales of precious metals 839 690 140 936 461 224 -

Other income (loan and storage commission) for financial

instruments measured as FVTPL 569 100 507 614 289 345 255 559